01-29-2001

101597104

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Docket No.: 2136/0H410

jinal documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

DIAGNOSTIC GRIFOLS, S.A.

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

[] Yes [X] No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[]Merger

Security Agreement

Change of Name

Other _

Execution Date: 22 November 2000

[]

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: GRUPO GRIFOLS, S.A.

Internal Address:

Street Address: Poligono Levante, Can Guasch 2

City: Parets Del Valles (Barcelona)

Zip: 08150 State: Spain

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No

Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

09/196,412 filed 19 November 1998 and 09/628,873 filed 24 July 2000

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

B. Patent No paper and every before to therein as being enclosed is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail postage energial, in an envelope addressed to Commissioner of Patents & Tradesure: ommissioner of DC 20231.

Additional numbers attached? [] Yes

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Darby & Darby P.C.

Internal Address: Paul Fields

Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor

City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

2

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.....\$ 80.00

[X] Enclosed

[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

04-0100

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

TEGA INDE SIGNAME 00000086 09196412

10:19

86.00 00

Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Paul Fields (20,298) Name of Person Signing

January 4<u>, 2001</u> Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

3

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, DIAGNOSTIC GRIFOLS, S.A., Poligono Levante, Can Guasch, 2, 08150 Parets Del Valles (Barcelona) Spain, a Spanish Corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), the owner of all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and pending U.S. patent applications identified below, by virtue of an Assignment recorded on 5 Marc2h 1999 at Reel 9797, Frame 0784, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to GRUPO GRIFOLS, S.A., Poligono Levante, Can Guasch, 2, 08150 Parets Del Valles (Barcelona) Spain, a Spanish Corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING LABORATORY TESTS AUTOMATICALLY in the names of Pere POMAR LONGEDO, Xavier PONS MUNILL, Ivan TWOSE VALLS, Carlos RESTREPO GUERRERO, ENRIC ALONSO RIERA and Francesc PEREZ PUIGDOMENECH and which is found in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/196,412 filed 19 November 1999 and the invention entitled DEVICE FOR METERING HARDENABLE MASS FOR VERTEBROPLASTY AND OTHER SIMILAR BONE TREATMENTS in the name of Imad Youssef AL-ASSIR and found in U.S. Application Serial No. 09/628,873 filed 24 July 2000, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above applications or any continuation, division, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

REEL: 011455 FRAME: 0253

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and, at no cost to ASSIGNOR, will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>22</u> day of <u>November</u> 2000.

DIAGNOSTIC GRIFOLS, S.A.

By

Name: Oriol Duñach Fulla

Title: General Director

M:\2136\0H410\MO6892.WPD

RECORDED: 01/08/2001

PATENT REEL: 011455 FRAME: 0254